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                                   Type E                             Type X                               Type G 
 

Natchez Stampless Markings (not to scale) 
 

Manuscript markings are not illustrated. View them on the covers in the full census. 
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Description and Count 
 

 
Marking Color Type Covers 

Everett 
Count1 

After Secession      

 1 (integral rate postmark) [due] Black Z 1 -- 

 STEAM Black Y 4 -- 

Confederate      

 PAID + 2 (red pencil) Black A 1 1 

 PAID + 5 Black B --2 -- 

 Paid 5 Black C 20 19 

 PAID + 10 Black D 1 3 

 Paid 10 Black E 5 4 

 2 [due] Black X 2 -- 

 STEAM [no rate] Black F 17 -- 

 STEAM [no rate], struck twice Black  Fx 1 -- 

 STEAM + Due 6 (ms) Black Fa 1 -- 

 STEAM + 8 [due] Black Fy 1 -- 

 STEAM + 6 [due] Black G 2 -- 

 STEAM + 6 (ms) [due], 6 struck twice  Black Ga 1 -- 

 Missent (ms) -- Msx 1 NA 
 

1. The Everett Count is not always reliable. For more information click here.  
2. This is a legacy listing in the 2012 CSA Catalog. No example was found while preparing this census. 

 

 
Stampless Paid 5c Uses in June 1861: The last use of a stampless Paid 5c marking in this 
census is 1 January 1862. Therefore, any Paid 5c use in June is assumed to be 1861. 
 
 
NOTE: Every effort is made to ensure the accuracy of the census, but the inclusion of an item is 
not a guarantee of authenticity. 
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Notes 
 
 

Civil War Occupation 
 
Natchez surrendered to a Union naval force on 13 May 1862 but was not occupied and the 
naval force moved on. In anticipation of occupation the postmaster moved stamps, equipment, 
funds, and records to a safe place. This caused some temporary disruption of mail service. 
 
Natchez’s was not formally occupied by Union forces until 13 July 1863.  
 
 
After Secession Uses 
 
For more information on after secession uses see Reference below. 
 
 
Postal History and Other Censuses 
 
For a full postal history of Natchez in the Civil War and censuses of stamped and stampless 
covers see Reference below. 
 
 
Reference.  
 
Parks, William S., Civil War Postal History of Natchez, Mississippi (Vicksburg, MS: Confederate 

Stamp Alliance, 2002).  
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Mini Census Natchez, Mississippi, Stampless Covers

Pmk Date Address CN

After Secession - Type Z -- black, 1 (integral postmark) [due]

No Date Haller Nutt Esqr / Natchez 053

After Secession - Type Y -- black, STEAM

No Date G Martin Davis Esqr / Natchez / Miss 050

No Date S Malin Davis Esqr / Natchez / Miss 055

No Date G. Malin Davis Esq / Natchez / Miss 049*

No Date J. Malin Davis Esq / Natchez / Miss 058

Type A -- black, PAID + 2 (red pencil)

-- Oct 1861 Malon [sic] Davis Esq / Natchez / Mi 008*

Type C -- black, Paid 5

6 Jun 1861 Messr Carroll Hoy & Co / New Orleans 010*

8 Jun 1861 Jn S S Herrick / --- 011

12 Jun 1861 Messr Carroll Hoy & Co / New Orleans 012*

19 Jun 1861 Messrs Carroll Hoy & Co / New Orleans 013*

28 Jun 1861 Capt Joseph Lovell / Care of Brig Genl Clarke / Corinth / Tishemingo County / 
Mississippi

004*

-- Jun 1861 Mrs Wm S Lovell / Care of Judah & LeBaron / Pensacola / Florida 014*

2 Jul 1861 Mrs Wm. S Lovell / Care of Judah & LeBaron / Pensacola / Florida 015

8 Jul 1861 Capt Joseph Lovell / Care of Brig Genl Clarke / Corinth / Tishemingo County / 
Mississippi

016

7 Aug 1861 E Steele Drake / Care of Captain Wm. L. Harper, Jefferson Artillery / Mississippi 
City / Mis.

005*

7 Aug 1861 John Little Esqr / Tuscaloosa / Alabama 017

10 Aug [1861] Mrs Wm P Duncan / Box 621 / New Orleans / La 001*

31 Aug 1861 Messrs Carroll Hoy & Co / New Orleans 051

18 Sep 1861 Messrs Carroll Hoy & Co / New Orleans 018*

* Indicates a color image
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Pmk Date Address CN

7 Oct 1861 Mrs Laville Leasure [sic] / New Orleans / La 019

7 Nov [1861] Messr Carroll Hoy & Co / New Orleans 006*

8 Nov 1861 Miss Fanny J Coggens / Care Mrs B. D. Beavin / Church hill / Jeff Co., Miss 020*

23 Nov 1861 Mr J. D. Shields / Jackson / Miss 021*

2 Dec 1861 Mrs N. P. Duncan / Box 621 / New Orleans / La 022*

2- Dec 1861 Capt Joseph Lovell / Care of Genl Mansfield Lovell / New Orleans / Louisiana 009*

1 Jan 1862 Capt Joseph Lovell / Care Genl Mansfield Lovell C. S. A. / New Orleans / 
Louisiana

023*

Type D -- black, PAID + 10

9 Jul 1862 Miss Sarah Wadley / Care Wm. M Wadley Esqr / Monroe / La 052

Type E -- black, Paid 10

31 Aug 1861 Tolbert Reaves Esqr / Calwell [Caldwell] / Burlson Co / Texas 024*

8 Oct 1861 N. Western Forces / Camp Bartow / Greenbrier River / Va 007*

24 Oct 1861 Mr Robert Love / N. Western Forces / Camp Bartow / Greenbrier River / Va 025*

17 Dec 1861 Hon J D Shields / Jackson / Mississippi 002*

Illegible Date Capt Joseph Lovell / Carse of Dr Edward W Johns / --- 026

Type X -- black, 2 [due]

No Date Miss Mary S Conner / Bukeley [Buckley] / Second Creek / Miss 048*

No Date Mr Lemuel P Conner / Natchez 047*

Type F -- black, STEAM [no rate]

15 Aug 1861 Haller Nutt Esq / Natchez 028*

28 Sep 1861 Mr Gerard Brandon / Natchez / Miss 029

19 Oct 1861 D. L. Rivers Esq / Natchez / Miss 030*

26 Oct 1861 Haller Nutt Esq / Natchez 031*

5 Nov 1861 Gerard Brandon Esq / Natchez / Missi 032*

11 Nov 1861 Haller Nutt Esq / Natchez 034*

* Indicates a color image
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Pmk Date Address CN

12 Nov 1861 Gerard Brandson Esqr / Natchez 035

16 Nov 1861 D. L. Rivers Esq / Natchez / Mi 037*

-0 Nov 1861 Messrs. H. Y. Child & Co., / Natchez, / Miss. 033*

4 Dec 1861 Gerard Brandon Esqr / Natchez / Miss 038*

19 Jan 1862 Dr. S. S. Herrick / Care E.R. Bennett Esq / Natchez / Miss 056*

-- Mar 1862 Gerard Brandon Esq / Natchez 039

Illegible Date General C G Dahlgren / Commanding 3d Brigade / Army of Mississippi ;/ 
Natchez / Miss

054*

Illegible Date Mrs Joseph Lovell / Monmouth / (near) / Natchez / Miss 040*

No Date S. S. Harrick M. D. / Care Mr. Bennett / Second Creek / Natchez / Miss 027*

No Date S. S. Herrick M. D. / Natchez / Miss 041

No Date Walter Irvine Esq / Natchez / Miss 042*

Type Fx -- black, STEAM [no rate], struck twice

27 Nov 1861 Haller Nutt Esq / Natchez 036*

Type Fa -- black, STEAM + Due 6 (ms)

No Date G. M. Davis Esqr / Natchez / Miss 043*

Type Fy -- black, STEAM + 8 [due] (ms)

23 Aug 1861 Grvnr. J J Pettus / Jackson / Miss 003*

Type G -- black, STEAM + 6 [due]

9 Jun 1861 Miss Mary S Her / Care of G. B. Baker Esq / Natchez / Miss 044*

No Date Mrs Joseph Lovell / Monmouth / (near) / Natchez / Miss 045*

Type Ga -- black, STEAM + 6, [due] (ms), 6 struck twice

No Date Miss R. Mandeville / Care of H D Mandeville Esqr / Natchez / Miss 046*

Type Msx -- Missent (ms)

22 Aug 1862 Mr John J. Carter / Minden / La 057*

* Indicates a color image
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Last Name Index Natchez, Mississippi, Stampless Covers

Pmk Date AddressLast Name CNTyp

28 Sep 1861 Brandon Mr Gerard Brandon / Natchez / MissF 029

5 Nov 1861 Brandon Gerard Brandon Esq / Natchez / MissiF 032*

12 Nov 1861 Brandon Gerard Brandson Esqr / NatchezF 035

4 Dec 1861 Brandon Gerard Brandon Esqr / Natchez / MissF 038*

-- Mar 1862 Brandon Gerard Brandon Esq / NatchezF 039

6 Jun 1861 Carroll Hoy & Co Messr Carroll Hoy & Co / New OrleansC 010*

12 Jun 1861 Carroll Hoy & Co Messr Carroll Hoy & Co / New OrleansC 012*

19 Jun 1861 Carroll Hoy & Co Messrs Carroll Hoy & Co / New OrleansC 013*

31 Aug 1861 Carroll Hoy & Co Messrs Carroll Hoy & Co / New OrleansC 051

18 Sep 1861 Carroll Hoy & Co Messrs Carroll Hoy & Co / New OrleansC 018*

7 Nov [1861] Carroll Hoy & Co Messr Carroll Hoy & Co / New OrleansC 006*

22 Aug 1862 Carter Mr John J. Carter / Minden / LaMsx 057*

8 Nov 1861 Coggens Miss Fanny J Coggens / Care Mrs B. D. Beavin / 
Church hill / Jeff Co., Miss

C 020*

No Date Conner Miss Mary S Conner / Bukeley [Buckley] / 
Second Creek / Miss

X 048*

No Date Conner Mr Lemuel P Conner / NatchezX 047*

Illegible Date Dahlgren General C G Dahlgren / Commanding 3d 
Brigade / Army of Mississippi ;/ Natchez / Miss

F 054*

No Date Davis G Martin Davis Esqr / Natchez / MissY 050

No Date Davis S Malin Davis Esqr / Natchez / MissY 055

No Date Davis G. Malin Davis Esq / Natchez / MissY 049*

No Date Davis J. Malin Davis Esq / Natchez / MissY 058

-- Oct 1861 Davis Malon [sic] Davis Esq / Natchez / MiA 008*

No Date Davis G. M. Davis Esqr / Natchez / MissFa 043*

* Indicates a color image
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Pmk Date AddressLast Name CNTyp

7 Aug 1861 Drake E Steele Drake / Care of Captain Wm. L. Harper, 
Jefferson Artillery / Mississippi City / Mis.

C 005*

10 Aug [1861] Duncan Mrs Wm P Duncan / Box 621 / New Orleans / LaC 001*

2 Dec 1861 Duncan Mrs N. P. Duncan / Box 621 / New Orleans / LaC 022*

-0 Nov 1861 H Y Child & Co Messrs. H. Y. Child & Co., / Natchez, / Miss.F 033*

No Date Harrick S. S. Harrick M. D. / Care Mr. Bennett / Second 
Creek / Natchez / Miss

F 027*

9 Jun 1861 Her Miss Mary S Her / Care of G. B. Baker Esq / 
Natchez / Miss

G 044*

8 Jun 1861 Herrick Jn S S Herrick / ---C 011

19 Jan 1862 Herrick Dr. S. S. Herrick / Care E.R. Bennett Esq / 
Natchez / Miss

F 056*

No Date Herrick S. S. Herrick M. D. / Natchez / MissF 041

No Date Irvine Walter Irvine Esq / Natchez / MissF 042*

7 Oct 1861 Leasure Mrs Laville Leasure [sic] / New Orleans / LaC 019

7 Aug 1861 Little John Little Esqr / Tuscaloosa / AlabamaC 017

24 Oct 1861 Love Mr Robert Love / N. Western Forces / Camp 
Bartow / Greenbrier River / Va

E 025*

Illegible Date Lovel Mrs Joseph Lovell / Monmouth / (near) / Natchez 
/ Miss

F 040*

28 Jun 1861 Lovell Capt Joseph Lovell / Care of Brig Genl Clarke / 
Corinth / Tishemingo County / Mississippi

C 004*

-- Jun 1861 Lovell Mrs Wm S Lovell / Care of Judah & LeBaron / 
Pensacola / Florida

C 014*

2 Jul 1861 Lovell Mrs Wm. S Lovell / Care of Judah & LeBaron / 
Pensacola / Florida

C 015

8 Jul 1861 Lovell Capt Joseph Lovell / Care of Brig Genl Clarke / 
Corinth / Tishemingo County / Mississippi

C 016

2- Dec 1861 Lovell Capt Joseph Lovell / Care of Genl Mansfield 
Lovell / New Orleans / Louisiana

C 009*

1 Jan 1862 Lovell Capt Joseph Lovell / Care Genl Mansfield Lovell 
C. S. A. / New Orleans / Louisiana

C 023*

* Indicates a color image
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Pmk Date AddressLast Name CNTyp

Illegible Date Lovell Capt Joseph Lovell / Carse of Dr Edward W 
Johns / ---

E 026

No Date Lovell Mrs Joseph Lovell / Monmouth / (near) / Natchez 
/ Miss

G 045*

No Date Mandeville Miss R. Mandeville / Care of H D Mandeville 
Esqr / Natchez / Miss

Ga 046*

8 Oct 1861 N Western Forces N. Western Forces / Camp Bartow / Greenbrier 
River / Va

E 007*

15 Aug 1861 Nutt Haller Nutt Esq / NatchezF 028*

26 Oct 1861 Nutt Haller Nutt Esq / NatchezF 031*

11 Nov 1861 Nutt Haller Nutt Esq / NatchezF 034*

27 Nov 1861 Nutt Haller Nutt Esq / NatchezFx 036*

No Date Nutt Haller Nutt Esqr / NatchezZ 053

23 Aug 1861 Pettus Grvnr. J J Pettus / Jackson / MissFy 003*

31 Aug 1861 Reaves Tolbert Reaves Esqr / Calwell [Caldwell] / 
Burlson Co / Texas

E 024*

19 Oct 1861 Rivers D. L. Rivers Esq / Natchez / MissF 030*

16 Nov 1861 Rivers D. L. Rivers Esq / Natchez / MiF 037*

23 Nov 1861 Shields Mr J. D. Shields / Jackson / MissC 021*

17 Dec 1861 Shields Hon J D Shields / Jackson / MississippiE 002*

9 Jul 1862 Wadley Miss Sarah Wadley / Care Wm. M Wadley Esqr / 
Monroe / La

D 052

* Indicates a color image
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Full Census Natchez, Mississippi, Stampless Covers

After Secession - Type Z -- black, 1 (integral postmark) [due]

No Date

"NATCHEZ / MISS // 1"Pmk:

Notes: Folded letter from Liverpool dated 16 March 
1861. The "1" rate was steamboat captain's 
fee.

Haller Nutt Esqr / NatchezAdd:

Image: Courtesy W S Parks' booklet Civil War Postal 
History of Natchez, Mississippi  [053]

After Secession - Type Y -- black, STEAM

No Date

No postmarkPmk:

Notes: Date docket "Jan 11 / 61 across left.

G Martin Davis Esqr / Natchez / MissAdd:

Image: Courtesy Charles Miller  [050]

No Date

No postmarkPmk:

Notes: Date docket "Jan 16 / 61" docket across left 
end.

S Malin Davis Esqr / Natchez / MissAdd:

Image: Courtesy Charles Miller  [055]
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No Date

No postmarkPmk:

Notes: Date docket "Jan 31 / 61" across left end.

G. Malin Davis Esq / Natchez / MissAdd:

Image: Courtesy Robert A Siegel Auctions  [049]

No Date

No postmarkPmk:

Notes: Date docket "May 2 / 61" across left end.

J. Malin Davis Esq / Natchez / MissAdd:

Image: Courtesy W S Parks' booklet Civil War Postal 
History of Natchez, Mississippi  [058]

Type A -- black, PAID + 2 (red pencil)

-- Oct 1861

Black "NATCHEZ / Miss." (YD - 32 mm)Pmk:

Notes: Weak postmark CR. Date docket across lefts 
end. US 3c Nesbitt postal stationery 
envelope. Drop letter.

Malon [sic] Davis Esq / Natchez / MiAdd:

Image: Courtesy Robert A Siegel Auctions  [008]
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Type C -- black, Paid 5

6 Jun 1861

Black "NATCHEZ / Miss." (YD - 32 mm)Pmk:

Notes: Typical Carroll Hoy filing pinholes. Blue "Pad 
5" probably applied by postal clerk.

Messr Carroll Hoy & Co / New OrleansAdd:

Image: Courtesy Robert A Siegel Auctions  [010]

8 Jun 1861

"NATCHEZ / Miss." (YD - 32 mm)Pmk:

Notes: Manuscripts "Paid 5 cts" probably applied 
by postal clerk.

Jn S S Herrick / ---Add:

Image: Courtesy Robert A Siegel Auctions  [011]

12 Jun 1861

Black "NATCHEZ / Miss." (YD - 32 mm)Pmk:

Notes: Typical Carroll Hoy filing pinholes.

Messr Carroll Hoy & Co / New OrleansAdd:

Image: Courtesy Robert A Siegel Auctions  [012]
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19 Jun 1861

Black "NATCHEZ / Miss." (YD - 32 mm)Pmk:

Notes: Typical Carroll Hoy filing pinholes.

Messrs Carroll Hoy & Co / New OrleansAdd:

Image: Courtesy Frajola Phila-Mercury  [013]

28 Jun 1861

Black "NATCHEZ / Miss." (YD - 32 mm)Pmk:

Notes: Blue pencil "Pd 5" probably applied by mail 
clerk.

Capt Joseph Lovell / Care of Brig Genl Clarke 
/ Corinth / Tishemingo County / Mississippi

Add:

Image: Courtesy Jim Montich  [004]

-- Jun 1861

Black "NATCHEZ / Miss." (YD - 32 mm)Pmk:

Notes: Blue pencil "p 5" probably applied by postal 
clerk.

Mrs Wm S Lovell / Care of Judah & LeBaron 
/ Pensacola / Florida

Add:

Image: Courtesy Schuyler Rumsey Auctions  [014]
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2 Jul 1861

"NATCHEZ / Miss." (YD - 32 mm)Pmk:

Notes: None.

Mrs Wm. S Lovell / Care of Judah & LeBaron 
/ Pensacola / Florida

Add:

Image: Courtesy W S Parks' booklet Civil War Postal 
History of Natchez, Mississippi  [015]

8 Jul 1861

"NATCHEZ / Miss." (YD - 32 mm)Pmk:

Notes: None.

Capt Joseph Lovell / Care of Brig Genl Clarke 
/ Corinth / Tishemingo County / Mississippi

Add:

Image: Courtesy Robert A Siegel Auctions  [016]

7 Aug 1861

Black "NATCHEZ / Miss." (YD - 32 mm)Pmk:

Notes: Blue pencil "5" probably applied by postal 
clerk.

E Steele Drake / Care of Captain Wm. L. 
Harper, Jefferson Artillery / Mississippi City / 
Mis.

Add:

Image: Courtesy Jim Montich  [005]
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7 Aug 1861

"NATCHEZ / Miss." (YD - 32 mm)Pmk:

Notes: None.

John Little Esqr / Tuscaloosa / AlabamaAdd:

Image: Courtesy Robert A Siegel Auctions  [017]

10 Aug [1861]

Black "NATCHEZ / Miss." (YD - 32 mm)Pmk:

Notes: Blue pencil "5" probably applied by postal 
clerk.

Mrs Wm P Duncan / Box 621 / New Orleans 
/ La

Add:

Image: Courtesy Don Garrett  [001]

31 Aug 1861

Black "NATCHEZ / Miss." (YD - 32 mm)Pmk:

Notes: Partial image of full cover.

Messrs Carroll Hoy & Co / New OrleansAdd:

Image: Courtesy Richard C Frajola Auctions  [051]
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18 Sep 1861

Black "NATCHEZ / Miss." (YD - 32 mm)Pmk:

Notes: Typical Carroll Hoy filing pinholes. Red pencil 
"5" probably applied by postal clerk.

Messrs Carroll Hoy & Co / New OrleansAdd:

Image: Courtesy Schuyler Rumsey Auctions  [018]

7 Oct 1861

"NATCHEZ / Miss." (YD - 32 mm)Pmk:

Notes: Folded letter.

Mrs Laville Leasure [sic] / New Orleans / LaAdd:

Image: Courtesy W S Parks' booklet Civil War Postal 
History of Natchez, Mississippi  [019]

7 Nov [1861]

Black "NATCHEZ / Miss." (YD - 32 mm)Pmk:

Notes: Typical Carroll Hoy filing pinholes. Blue 
pencil "5" probably applied by postal clerk.

Messr Carroll Hoy & Co / New OrleansAdd:

Image: Courtesy Jim Montich  [006]
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8 Nov 1861

Black "NATCHEZ / Miss." (YD - 32 mm)Pmk:

Notes: None.

Miss Fanny J Coggens / Care Mrs B. D. 
Beavin / Church hill / Jeff Co., Miss

Add:

Image: Courtesy Robert A Siegel Auctions  [020]

23 Nov 1861

Black "NATCHEZ / Miss." (YD - 32 mm)Pmk:

Notes: Blue pencil "5" probably applied by postal 
clerk.

Mr J. D. Shields / Jackson / MissAdd:

Image: Private Collection  [021]

2 Dec 1861

Black "NATCHEZ / Miss." (YD - 32 mm)Pmk:

Notes: None.

Mrs N. P. Duncan / Box 621 / New Orleans / 
La

Add:

Image: Courtesy Schuyler Rumsey Auctions  [022]
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2- Dec 1861

Black "NATCHEZ / Miss." (YD - 32 mm)Pmk:

Notes: None.

Capt Joseph Lovell / Care of Genl Mansfield 
Lovell / New Orleans / Louisiana

Add:

Image: Courtesy Robert A Siegel Auctions  [009]

1 Jan 1862

Black "NATCHEZ / Miss." (YD - 32 mm)Pmk:

Notes: Blue pencil "5" probably applied by postal 
clerk

Capt Joseph Lovell / Care Genl Mansfield 
Lovell C. S. A. / New Orleans / Louisiana

Add:

Image: Private Collection  [023]

Type D -- black, PAID + 10

9 Jul 1862

"NATCHEZ / Miss." (YD - 32 mm)Pmk:

Notes: None.

Miss Sarah Wadley / Care Wm. M Wadley 
Esqr / Monroe / La

Add:

Image: Courtesy W S Parks' booklet Civil War Postal 
History of Natchez, Mississippi  [052]
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Type E -- black, Paid 10

31 Aug 1861

Black "NATCHEZ / Miss." (YD - 32 mm)Pmk:

Notes: Red pencil "10" probably applied by postal 
clerk.

Tolbert Reaves Esqr / Calwell [Caldwell] / 
Burlson Co / Texas

Add:

Image: Private Collection  [024]

8 Oct 1861

Black "NATCHEZ / Miss." (YD - 32 mm)Pmk:

Notes: Red pencil "10" probably applied by postal 
clerk.

N. Western Forces / Camp Bartow / 
Greenbrier River / Va

Add:

Image: Courtesy Jim Montich  [007]

24 Oct 1861

Black "NATCHEZ / Miss." (YD - 32 mm)Pmk:

Notes: Blue pencil "10" probably applied by postal 
clerk.

Mr Robert Love / N. Western Forces / Camp 
Bartow / Greenbrier River / Va

Add:

Image: Courtesy Schuyler Rumsey Auctions  [025]
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17 Dec 1861

Black "NATCHEZ / Miss." (YD - 32 mm)Pmk:

Notes: Blue pencil "10" probably applied by postal 
clerk.

Hon J D Shields / Jackson / MississippiAdd:

Image: Courtesy Don Garrett  [002]

Illegible Date

"NATCHEZ / Miss." (YD - 32 mm)Pmk:

Notes: Partial image of full cover.

Capt Joseph Lovell / Carse of Dr Edward W 
Johns / ---

Add:

Image: Courtesy Robert A Siegel Auctions  [026]

Type X -- black, 2 [due]

No Date

No postmarkPmk:

Notes: Drop letter.

Miss Mary S Conner / Bukeley [Buckley] / 
Second Creek / Miss

Add:

Image: Courtesy Robert A Siegel Auctions  [048]
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No Date

No postmarkPmk:

Notes: Drop letter.

Mr Lemuel P Conner / NatchezAdd:

Image: Courtesy Trish Kaufmann  [047]

Type F -- black, STEAM [no rate]

15 Aug 1861

Black New Orleans postmarkPmk:

Notes: New Orleans stampless provisional.

Haller Nutt Esq / NatchezAdd:

Image: Courtesy Civil War Philatelic Authentication 
Service  [028]

28 Sep 1861

New Orleans postmarkPmk:

Notes: New Orleans stampless provisional.

Mr Gerard Brandon / Natchez / MissAdd:

Image: Courtesy Philatelic Foundation  [029]
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19 Oct 1861

Black New Orleans postmarkPmk:

Notes: New Orleans paid marking ties New Orleans 
provisional.

D. L. Rivers Esq / Natchez / MissAdd:

Image: American Historical Auctions  [030]

26 Oct 1861

Black New Orleans postmarkPmk:

Notes: New Orleans stampless provisional envelope.

Haller Nutt Esq / NatchezAdd:

Image: Courtesy Robert A Siegel Auctions  [031]

5 Nov 1861

Black New Orleans postmarkPmk:

Notes: New Orleans stampless provisional envelope.

Gerard Brandon Esq / Natchez / MissiAdd:

Image: Courtesy Robert A Siegel Auctions  [032]
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11 Nov 1861

Black New Orleans postmarkPmk:

Notes: New Orleans stampless provisional envelope.

Haller Nutt Esq / NatchezAdd:

Image: Private Collection  [034]

12 Nov 1861

New Orleans postmarkPmk:

Notes: New Orleans stampless provisional envelope.

Gerard Brandson Esqr / NatchezAdd:

Image: Courtesy Philatelic Foundation  [035]

16 Nov 1861

Black New Orleans postmarkPmk:

Notes: New Orleans paid marking ties New Orleans 
provisional.

D. L. Rivers Esq / Natchez / MiAdd:

Image: Courtesy Robert A Siegel Auctions  [037]
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-0 Nov 1861

Black New Orleans postmarkPmk:

Notes: New Orleans paid marking ties New Orleans 
provisional. Preprinted addressed envelope 
prepared by G. A. Pondick & Co., New 
Orleans.

Messrs. H. Y. Child & Co., / Natchez, / Miss.Add:

Image: Courtesy Daniel F Kelleher Auctions  [033]

4 Dec 1861

Black New Orleans postmarkPmk:

Notes: New Orleans stampless provisional 
envelope. Embossed corner card of H 
McIlhenny &Co.

Gerard Brandon Esqr / Natchez / MissAdd:

Image: Courtesy Robert A Siegel Auctions  [038]

19 Jan 1862

"NATCHEZ / Miss." (YD - 32 mm)Pmk:

Notes: "STEAM" marking ties five cent green.

Dr. S. S. Herrick / Care E.R. Bennett Esq / 
Natchez / Miss

Add:

Image: Courtesy W S Parks' booklet Civil War Postal 
History of Natchez, Mississippi  [056]
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-- Mar 1862

"NATCHEZ / Miss." (YD - 32 mm)Pmk:

Notes: "STEAM" marking ties five cent green.

Gerard Brandon Esq / NatchezAdd:

Image: Courtesy Confederate Philatelist  [039]

Illegible Date

Illegible postmarkPmk:

Notes: Pencil "Way" UC.

General C G Dahlgren / Commanding 3d 
Brigade / Army of Mississippi ;/ Natchez / 
Miss

Add:

Image: Courtesy Schuyler Rumsey Auctions  [054]

Illegible Date

Black "NATCHEZ / Miss." (YD - 32 mm)Pmk:

Notes: Five cent green general issue tied by 
"STEAM" marking.

Mrs Joseph Lovell / Monmouth / (near) / 
Natchez / Miss

Add:

Image: Courtesy Robert A Siegel Auctions  [040]
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No Date

No postmarkPmk:

Notes: Date docket across left end. New Orleans 
provisional tied by "STEAM" marking.

S. S. Harrick M. D. / Care Mr. Bennett / 
Second Creek / Natchez / Miss

Add:

Image: Courtesy Robert A Siegel Auctions  [027]

No Date

No postmarkPmk:

Notes: New Orleans provisional tied by "STEAM" 
marking.

S. S. Herrick M. D. / Natchez / MissAdd:

Image: Courtesy John W Kaufmann Auctions  [041]

No Date

No postmarkPmk:

Notes: None.

Walter Irvine Esq / Natchez / MissAdd:

Image: Courtesy Robert A Siegel Auctions  [042]
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Type Fx -- black, STEAM [no rate], struck twice

27 Nov 1861

Black New Orleans postmarkPmk:

Notes: New Orleans stampless provisional envelope.

Haller Nutt Esq / NatchezAdd:

Image: Courtesy Robert A Siegel Auctions  [036]

Type Fa -- black, STEAM + Due 6 (ms)

No Date

No postmarkPmk:

Notes: Date docket "July 2/61 on left side of cover. 
US 3c star die postal stationery.

G. M. Davis Esqr / Natchez / MissAdd:

Image: Courtesy Robert A Siegel Auctions  [043]

Type Fy -- black, STEAM + 8 [due] (ms)

23 Aug 1861

Black "NATCHEZ / Miss." (YD - 32 mm)Pmk:

Notes: Folded letter. No explanation for rate.

Grvnr. J J Pettus / Jackson / MissAdd:

Image: Courtesy Jerry Palazolo  [003]
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Type G -- black, STEAM + 6 [due]

9 Jun 1861

Black "NATCHEZ / Miss." (YD - 32 mm)Pmk:

Notes: None.

Miss Mary S Her / Care of G. B. Baker Esq / 
Natchez / Miss

Add:

Image: Courtesy Robert A Siegel Auctions  [044]

No Date

No postmarkPmk:

Notes: Date docket "Sept 4 - 61" across left end.

Mrs Joseph Lovell / Monmouth / (near) / 
Natchez / Miss

Add:

Image: Courtesy Matt Kewriga Auctions  [045]

Type Ga -- black, STEAM + 6, [due] (ms), 6 struck twice

No Date

No postmarkPmk:

Notes: New Orleans provisional tied by a "6." 
Overall illustrated cover of Goodrich & Co., 
New Orleans.

Miss R. Mandeville / Care of H D Mandeville 
Esqr / Natchez / Miss

Add:

Image: Courtesy Robert A Siegel Auctions  [046]
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Type Msx -- Missent (ms)

22 Aug 1862

Black "NATCHEZ / Miss." (YD - 32 mm)Pmk:

Notes: Cover originated at Guntown, AL. 
Forwarded from Natchez.

Mr John J. Carter / Minden / LaAdd:

Image: Courtesy Don Garrett  [057]
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